

**FILED**

**JUL 15 2010**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 289664

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

FRANKLIN R. SIMPSON

Appellant,

vs.

OKANOGAN COUNTY AND OKANOGAN COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
KARL F. SLOAN

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT FRANKLIN R. SIMPSON

---

FRANKLIN R. SIMPSON  
AIRWAY HEIGHTS CORR. CNTR  
PO BOX 2049 MA 61L  
AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001

**FILED**

**JUL 15 2010**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 289664

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

FRANKLIN R. SIMPSON

Appellant,

vs.

OKANOGAN COUNTY AND OKANOGAN COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
KARL F. SLOAN

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT FRANKLIN R. SIMPSON

---

FRANKLIN R. SIMPSON  
AIRWAY HEIGHTS CORR. CNTR  
PO BOX 2049 MA 61L  
AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
	A. First Assignment of Error: Compliance with the Process Required by the Public Records Act	2
	B. Second Assignment of Error: Reliance on the Exemptions to the Public Records Act	2
	C. Third Assignment of Error: Denial of Request for Okanogan County Prosecuting Attorney's Personnel File and Insurance	2
	D. Fourth Assignment of Error: Failure to Grant Motion for Continuance to Conduct Pretrial Discovery	2
	E. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	3
III.	STATEMENT OF CASE	3
	A. Factual Background	3
	1. Simpson's Public Records Requests are as Follows	3
	2. Simpson's September 17, 2008 Request Letter	4
	3. The County's Release of Records Responsive to Group One of Simpson's Request	7
	B. Procedural History	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The Trial Court Improperly Allowed the County to Disregard the Public Records Act's Requirement in Responding to Simpson's Requests for Public Records	10
	B. RCW 70.02.020 Applies Only to the Extent the Record Identifies or Can BE Readily Associated with the Identity of a Patient	13
	C. The Trial Court Improperly Allowed the County to Disregard Simpson's Requests For Okanogan County Prosecuting Attorney's Personnel File and Bond	14
	D. The Trial Court Improperly Denied Simpson's Motion for Continuance of Summary Judgement	16

E. Okanogan Should Ensure Its Employees are Adequately Trained to Recognize and Process Public Records Requests	16
F. This Court Should Recognize Simpson as the Prevailing Party For Purposes of the Statutory Penalty and Award of Attorney's Fees	18
V. CONCLUSION	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

ACLU of Washington v. Blaine School District No. 533  
95 Wn.App 106, 11, 975 P.2d 536(1999).....19,20

Ames v. City of Fircrest  
71 Wn.App 264, 291, 857 P.2d 1083 (1993).....15

Amren v. City of Kalama  
131 Wn.2d 25, 29, 36037, 929 P.2d 389(1997).....19,20

Citizens for Fair Share v. State Department of Corrections  
117 Wn.App 411, 431, 72 P.3d 206(2003) review denied.....12

Coalition on Government Spying v. King County Dep't of Public Safety  
59 Wn.App 856, 864, 801 P.2d 1009(1990).....18

Dawson v. Daily  
120 Wn.2d 782, 789, 845 P.2d 995(1993).....15

DOE I v. Washington State Patrol  
80 Wn.App 296, 303, 908 P.2d 914(1996).....18,19

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe  
90 Wn.2d 123, 127, 580 P.2d 246(1978).....10,19

Jeckle v. Attorney General's Office  
128 Wn.App 1015, No. 22730-8-III, 2005 WL1502047(2005).....14

Linstrom v. Ladenburg  
85 Wn.App 524, 534, 933 P.2d 1055(1997).....18

Linstrom v. Ladenburg  
136 Wn.2d 595, 617, 963 P.2d 869(1998).....19,20

Lindberg v. County of Kitsap  
133 Wn.2d 729, 746, 948 P.2d (1997).....18

Lybbert v. Grant County  
141 Wn.2d 29, 34, 1P.3d 1124(2000).....9

Miller v. United States Department of State  
779 F.2d 1378, 1389(8th Cir. 1985).....18

Newman v. King County  
133 Wn.2d 565, 570, 947 P.2d 712(1997).....15

O'Connor v. WASHINGTON State Dep't of Social and Health Services  
143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426(2001).....1

Oliver v. Harborview Medical Center  
94 Wn.2d 559, 566 P.2d 76(1980).....14,16

Owen v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.  
153 Wn.2d 780, 789, 108 P.3d 1220(2005).....9

Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington  
114 Wn.2d 677, 583, 790 P.2d 604(1990).....13,18,19

Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington  
125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592(1994).....1,10,11,12

Sherman v. State  
128 Wn.2d 164, 184, 905 P.2d 355(1995).....9

Smith v. Okanogan County  
100 Wn.App 7, 11, 994 P.2d 857(2000).....10

Tacoma News, Inc v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department  
55 Wn.App 515, 525, 778 P.2d 1066(1989).....18

Vance v. Offices of Thurston County Commissioners  
177 Wn.App 660, 668, 71 P.3d 680(2003).....15

Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham  
64 Wn.App 295, 103, 825 P.2d 324(1992).....20

**STATUTES**

RAP 18.1.....18

RCW 26.15.050.....5

RCW 36.16.136.....5

RCW 42.17.....9

RCW 42.17.251 (1992).....10

RCW 42.17.312 (1992).....6

RCW 42.17.340 (1992).....10

RCW 42.56.....4,9

RCW 42.56.010(1).....15,16

RCW 42.56.040(1).....17

RCW 42.56.070.....2

RCW 42.56.080.....11

RCW 42.56.100.....10

RCW 42.56.210(1).....10

RCW 42.56.210(3)	10,11,12
RCW 42.56.360	3,9,20
RCW 42.56.360(2)	2,13,20
RCW 42.56.520	2,10,11
RCW 42.56.550	13,18
RCW 42.56.550(4)	18,19,20
RCW 42.56.580(1)	16
RCW 70.02.010(6)	13
RCW 70.02.020	6,9,13,14,20

**WAC RULES**

WAC 44.14.02002	16
WAC 44.14.00005	17
